

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 96,917

JEAN NADD a/k/a JOHN NADD,
JOHN R. NADD and JOHN SCOTT NADD,

Petitioner,

v.

LE CREDIT LYONNAIS, S.A.,

Respondent.

PETITIONER'S CORRECTED REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

On Review from the District Court of Appeal, Fifth District, State of Florida
Consolidated Case Nos. 98-01342, 01343

Philip A. Allen, III, *Florida Bar No. 338575*
Felice K. Schonfeld, *Florida Bar No. 266523*
PHILIP A. ALLEN, III, P.A.
One Biscayne Tower, Suite 1616
Two South Biscayne Boulevard

Miami, Florida 33131
Telephone: 786-425-2960
Facsimile: 786-425-2967
Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| STATEMENT OF FONT SIZE | vi |
| I. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 1 |
| II. ARGUMENT | 2 |
| A. THE PHRASE "ENFORCEMENT WHERE RENDERED" IN SECTION 55.603 IS A CONDITION OF RECOGNITION, NOT A REPEAL OF THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS | 2 |
| B. THE UFMJRA IS A "RECOGNITION" STATUTE, NOT A "REGISTRATION" STATUTE | 4 |
| C. THE MINORITY OF UEFJA STATES IS IRRELEVANT IN VIEW OF <i>FLA. STAT. §55.502(4)</i> | 11 |
| D. LCL HAS MISSTATED THE HOLDINGS OF AT LEAST FOUR UEFJA DECISIONS FROM OTHER JURISDICTIONS | 12 |
| E. LCL FAILED ENTIRELY TO DISTINGUISH <i>WILEY V. ROOF</i> | 14 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>Campell v. Holt</i> , 115 U.S. 620 (1885) | 14 |
| <i>In Re Tranter</i> , 2000 WL 235401 (Bkrtcy. S.D. Fla. 2000) | 11 |
| <i>Muka v. Horizon Financial Corporation</i> , 2000 WL 121792 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000) | 3 |
| <i>Stanford v. Utley</i> , 341 F. 2d 265 (8th Cir. 1965) | 13 |

STATE CASES

| | |
|---|----|
| <i>Alexander Construction Co. v. Weaver</i> , 3 Kan.App.2d 298, 594 P.2d 248 (1979) | 14 |
| <i>Galef v. Buena Vista Dairy</i> , 875 P.2d 1132 (N.M.Ct.App. 1994) | 13 |
| <i>Lawrence Systems, Inc. v. Superior Feeders, Inc.</i> , 880 S.W.2d 203 (Tex.App. 1994) | 12 |
| <i>M&R Invest., Co. v. Hacker</i> , 511 So.2d 1099 (Fla. 5th DCA 1987) | 8 |
| <i>Payne v. Claffy</i> , 315 S.E.2d 814 (S.C.Ct.App. 1984) | 13 |
| <i>Turner Murphy Co. v. Specialty Construct.</i> , 659 So. 2d 1242 (Fla. 1st DCA 1995) | 9 |
| <i>Walnut Equipment Leasing Company, Inc. v. Wu</i> , | |

| | | |
|---|----------------------------|-------|
| | 920 S.W.2d 285 (Tex. 1996) | 12 |
| <i>Warner v. Warner</i> , 9 Kan.App.2d 6, 668 P.2d 193 (Ct.App.Kan. 1983) | | 13 |
| <i>Wiley v. Roof</i> , 641 So. 2d 66 (Fla. 1994) | | 2, 14 |

STATE STATUTES

| | | |
|---------------------------------------|--|------|
| <i>Fla. Stat.</i> §55.501 | | 2 |
| <i>Fla. Stat.</i> §55.502(4) | | 8 |
| <i>Fla. Stat.</i> §55.505(1) | | 6 |
| <i>Fla. Stat.</i> §55.505(2) | | 6 |
| <i>Fla. Stat.</i> §55.505(3) | | 6 |
| <i>Fla. Stat.</i> §55.603 | | 3 |
| <i>Fla. Stat.</i> §55.604(1) | | 6 |
| <i>Fla. Stat.</i> §55.604(2) | | 6 |
| <i>Fla. Stat.</i> §55.604(5) | | 5, 6 |
| <i>Fla. Stat.</i> §55.604(6) | | 11 |
| <i>Fla. Stat.</i> §55.605(1)(a) | | 4, 7 |
| <i>Fla. Stat.</i> §55.605(1)(b) | | 4, 7 |
| <i>Fla. Stat.</i> §55.605(1)(c) | | 4, 7 |
| <i>Fla. Stat.</i> §55.605(2)(a) | | 4, 7 |
| <i>Fla. Stat.</i> §55.605(2)(b) | | 7 |

| | |
|--|-------------|
| <i>Fla. Stat.</i> §55.605(2)(c) | 7 |
| <i>Fla. Stat.</i> §55.605(2)(d) | 7 |
| <i>Fla. Stat.</i> §55.605(2)(f) | 7 |
| <i>Fla. Stat.</i> §55.605(2)(g) | 7 |
| <i>Fla. Stat.</i> §55.605(c) | 8 |
| <i>Fla. Stat.</i> §95.011 | 2, 5 |
| <i>Fla. Stat.</i> §95.11(1) | 1, 10, 11 |
| <i>Fla. Stat.</i> §95.11(2)(a) | 2, 3, 8, 10 |
| <i>Fla.Stat.</i> §55.605 | 6 |
| Kansas Statutes Annotated, 60-511 | 13 |
| Uniform Foreign Money Judgments Recognition Act (UFMJRA) <i>Fla. Stat.</i> | |
| §§55.601-55.607 | 1 |
| Uniform Enforcement of Foreign Money Judgments Act (UEFJA), | |
| <i>Fla. Stat.</i> §§55.501 | |
| | 1 |
| STATE RULES | |
| Fla.R.Civ.P. 1.510 | 5 |
| Fla.R.Civ.P. 1.540 | 6 |
